| | 6637364 |
|--|---------|
| | 250115 |
| | \$40.00 |
| | Ŭ |
| | |
| | |

| YOUNG & BASILE | NO. 871 P. 3 | |
|--|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION (Rev. 6/93) | FORM COVER SHEET U. S. Dept. of Comme | |
| OMP No Ocea cost | NTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Off | |
| | oner of Patents and Trademarks: | |
| Please record the attached or | riginal documents or copy thereof | |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| Lois Campeau | Name: Trikon Investment Group L.L.C. | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) anached?YesX_No | Internal Address: 11952 E. Hills Drive | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: | |
| X_ Assignment Merger | | |
| Security Agt Change of Name | City: Plymouth State: Michigan Zip: 48170 | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) anached: Yes X No | |
| Execution Date: May 30, 2004 | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app | plication, the execution date is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No(s). | |
| 10/055,128 | 6,637,364 | |
| Additional numbers attached: | Yes X No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total no. of applications and patents involved One | |
| Name: William M. Hanlon Young & Basile, P.C. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 | |
| nternal Address: Suite 624 | Enclosed | |
| Street Address: 3001 West Big Beaver Road | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| City: <u>Trov</u> State: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>48084</u> | 8. Deposit account number: 25-0115 | |
| <u> </u> | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| DO NOT USE | E THIS SPACE | |
| Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any | |
| William M. Hanlon, Jr. | The same of the sa | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | <u>June 28, 2004</u> Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover s | sheet, attachments and document: _6PATENT | |
| Reference: 94899 | REEL: 014788 FRAME: 007 | |

Patent Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective as of May 50, 2004 ("Effective Date") by and between, LOIS CAMPEAU, ("Assignor"), and TRIKON INVESTMENT GROUP L.L.C. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, the United States patent set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patent"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Director of Patents and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patent.

Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patent and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

PATENT REEL: 014788 FRAME: 0076 ASSIGNØR:

Name: Lois Campeau

Title: Owner

STATE OF

)SS.

COUNTY OF OAKLAND

On this 50^{PH} day of May, 2004 there appeared before me LOIS CAMPEAU, personally known to me, who acknowledged that she signed the foregoing Assignment as her voluntary act and deed.

Public GARY B. PERKING

NOTARY PUBLIC CAKLAND CO., ME MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ALL 28, ELLIP

Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

TRIKON INVESTIMENT GROUP, 1/2.C

Name.

Title: Member

STATE OF

)SS.

COUNTY OF)

DAKLAND

On this 30 day of May, 2004, there appeared before me frame personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of TRIKON INVESTMENT GROUP L.L.C.

Notary Public

GARY B. PERKINS

NOTARY PUBLIC OAKLAND CO., MS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 28, 2007

PATENT

REEL: 014788 FRAME: 0077

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

| Title | Application No. Filing Date | Patent No. Issue Date |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Flexible Cover Support Frame Tensioning Apparatus | 10/055, 128 1-22-02 | 6,637,364 B1 |
| | | |
| <u> </u> | | |

PATENT REEL: 014788 FRAME: 0078 Our Reference: SIJ-100-B

PATENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

Lois Campeau

Serial Number:

10/055,128

Filing Date:

January 22, 2002

Patent Number:

6,637,364

Issue Date:

October 28, 2003

Examiner/Group Art Unit:

Avila, Stephen P./3617

Title:

FLEXIBLE COVER SUPPORT FRAME

TENSIONING APPARATUS

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

MS Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Transmitted with this document is an Assignment and PTO Form 1595 in the above-identified application.

 \mathbf{X}

Charge \$40.00 to Deposit Account Number 25-0115.

 \mathbf{x}

Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account Number 25-0115

I hereby certify that this correspondence was transmitted via Facsimile to MS Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, at 703-306-5995 on June 28, 2004.

Respectfully submitted,

William M. Hanlon, Jr., Registration No. 28,422 Attorney and Authorized Agent for Applicant

YOUNG & BASILE, P.C.

3001 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 624

Troy, Telephone: 248-649-3333

MI 48084-3107

Facsimile:

248-649-3338

Date:

June 28, 2004

WMH/jas

RECORDED: 06/28/2004

PATENT

REEL: 014788 FRAME: 0079